(21) Goodwill was determined based on a provisional purchase price allocation and is equal to the difference between the purchase price and
the fair value of net assets acquired, as set forth below:

Purchase price
Incremental cash paid to former Aplitec shareholders(13) $ 65,701
Distribution of special convertible preferred shares(19) 55,516
Transaction costs to be paid by Net 1(16) 12,433

$133,650

Net assets acquired
Historic net assets of Aplitec $ 90,943
Add: Fair value adjustments to Aplitec intangibles(10) 27,742
Less: Aplitec cash not acquired(12) (48,882)
Add: STC provided by Aplitec, to be utilised by Net 1(17) 3,703

73,506
Goodwill pro-forma adjustment 60,144
Add: historical goodwill 9,036

Goodwill $ 69,180

(22) Represents the issuance of B Class preference shares by New Aplitec, which are, in substance, considered to be common stock of Net 1
for financial reporting purposes.

87

Edgar Filing: CRDENTIA CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Unaudited � In Thousands of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data or Unless Otherwise Indicated)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2003

Option 2

Aplitec Net 1 Pro Forma Pro Forma
(ZAR �000)(1) Aplitec(3) Net 1(5) Holdings(7) Adjustments Notes Combined

Revenue 678,567 74,924 41 134 � 75,099
Cost of sales (234,885) (25,935) � (24) (667) 10 (26,626)

Gross profit 443,682 48,989 41 110 (667) 48,473
Other operating income 5,373 593 � � � 593
Operating expenses � continuing
operations
Distribution costs (6,155) (680) � � � (680)
Administration expenses (72,063) (7,957) (8) � (1,992) 9 (9,957)
Other operating expenses (196,334) (21,678) (142) � � (21,820)

Total operating expenses (274,552) (30,315) (150) � (1,992) (32,457)
Operating profit/(loss) 174,503 19,267 (109) 110 (2,659) 16,609
Interest income/(expense), net 23,546 2,600 � � (2,160) 1 440

Profit before taxation 198,049 21,867 (109) 110 (4,819) 17,049
Taxation (85,794) (9,473) � (17) 816 (8,674)

Profit after taxation 112,255 12,394 (109) 93 (4,003) 8,375
Minority interests (4,095) (452) � � � (452)

Net profit from continuing
operations 108,160 11,942 (109) 93 (4,003) 7,923
Earnings per share ($)
Basic and diluted
Common stock 0.03
Special convertible preferred
shares 0.03
Number of common shares used to
calculate earnings per share 130,235,220
Number of special convertible
preferred shares used to calculate
earnings per share 192,967,138

88

Edgar Filing: CRDENTIA CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Unaudited � In Thousands of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data or Unless Otherwise Indicated)
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2003

Option 2

Aplitec Net 1 Pro Forma Pro Forma
(ZAR �000)(2) Aplitec(4) Net 1(6) Holdings(8) Adjustments Notes Combined

Revenue 390,742 55,022 � 10 55,032
Cost of sales (129,363) (18,216) � (400) (334) 10 (18,950)

Gross profit 261,379 36,806 � (390) (334) 36,082
Other operating
(expense) income (159) (22) � � � (22)
Operating expenses � continuing
operations
Distribution costs (7,053) (993) � � � (993)
Administration expenses (36,540) (5,145) (7) � (560) 9 (5,712)
Other operating expenses (97,226) (13,691) (197) (25) � (13,913)

Total operating expenses (140,819) (19,829) (204) (25) (560) (20,618)
Operating profit/(loss) 120,401 16,955 (204) (415) (894) 15,442
Interest Income/(expense), net 11,160 1,571 � � (1,000) 11 571

Profit before taxation 131,561 18,526 (204) (415) (1,894) 16,013
Taxation (53,284) (7,503) � (8) 378 (7,133)

Net profit from continuing
operations 78,277 11,023 (204) (423) (1,516) 8,880
Earnings per share ($)
Basic and diluted
Common stock 0.03
Special convertible preferred
shares 0.03
Number of common shares used
to calculate earnings per share 130,235,220
Number of special convertible
preferred shares used to
calculate earnings per share 192,967,138

89

Edgar Filing: CRDENTIA CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited � In Thousands of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data or Unless Otherwise Indicated)
As at December 31, 2003

Option 2

Historical

Aplitec Pro Forma Pro Forma
(ZAR �000)(2) Aplitec(4) Net 1(6) Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Inventory 5,620 845 � � 845
Trade and other receivables 138,543 20,828 � � 20,828
Cash and cash equivalents 503,169 75,644 12 (22,589) 13 60,797

(45,101) 12
52,831 14

Total current assets 647,332 97,317 12 (14,859) 82,470
Non-current assets
Goodwill 60,104 9,036 � 3,822 21 14,603

1,745 10
Intangible assets 24,906 3,744 1 4,620 10 8,365
Property, plant and equipment 58,355 8,772 � � 8,772
Deferred tax 30,657 4,609 � � 4,609

Total non-current assets 174,022 26,161 1 10,187 36,349

Total assets 821,354 123,478 13 (4,672) 118,819

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 75,951 11,418 529 11,960 16 23,907
Tax 70,152 10,546 � (3,703) 17 6,843

Total current liabilities 146,103 21,964 529 8,257 30,750

Long-term liabilities
Deferred taxes 70,314 10,571 � 1,745 10 12,316

Total long-term liabilities 70,314 10,571 � 1,745 12,316

Total liabilities 216,417 32,535 529 10,002 43,066

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Aplitec common stock, $0.001 par
value 237 36 � (36) 18 �
Net 1 common stock, $0.001 par value � � 16 106 14 122
Special Convertible Preferred Stock,
$0.001 par value � � � 193 19 193
B class preference shares, ZAR
0.001 par value � � � 36 22 36
Additional paid in Capital 267,838 40,265 1,992 36 18 78,118

Edgar Filing: CRDENTIA CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 12

(22,589) 13
3,822 21
4,620 10
52,831 14
(106) 14
(193) 19
(36) 22

(2,524) 20
Retained earnings 336,862 50,642 (2,524) 2,524 20 (2,716)

(45,101) 12
(8,257) 16, 17

Total shareholders� equity 604,937 90,943 (516) (14,674) 75,753

Total shareholders� equity and
liabilities 821,354 123,478 13 (4,672) 118,819

90

Edgar Filing: CRDENTIA CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

(1) Based on the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see paragraph (d) of Note 23
to Aplitec�s audited financial statements).

(2) Based on the unaudited financial statements of Aplitec as at and for the six month period ended December 31, 2003 on a US GAAP
basis. See note 10 to the unaudited financial statements of Aplitec for the six month period ended December 31, 2003.

(3) Translates the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see Note 23 to Aplitec�s